PARX RACING - October 6, 2025 - Race 9
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS OR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since September 6

Allowed 3 Ibs. Claiming Price $7,500. ( C) Claiming Price: $7,500
Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: $21,000

Plus: $2,460 State Bred

Plus: $924 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $24,384

Value of Race: $24,384 1st $12,600, 2nd $4,200, 3rd $3,234, 4th $1,260, 5th $630, 6th $410, 7th $410, 8th $410, 9th $410, 10th

$410, 11th $410

Weather: Clear, 77° Track: Fast
Off at: 5:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

22Sep25 2PRX?
15Sep25 °PRX?
8Sep25 *PID®
22Sep25 *PRX*
16Sep25 *PRX*
25Aug25 *PRX*
16Sep25 'PRX®
16Sep25 *PRX?
16Sep25 *PRX*
25Aug25 “PRX*
22Sep25 *PRX®

Pg
13
6
3
7
10
8
2
5
11
9
12

m Horse Name (Jockey)

Nixon Joy (ARG) (Rangel, Joezer)
Darvesh (Ocasio, Luis)

Preach It Warrior (Rodriguez, Angel)
Zoppi Fischbein (Bowman, Adam)
Just Be Honest (Correa, Julio)
Liberty Runner (Aguilar, Jean)
Guaio (Gonzalez, Melvis)

Coach Knight (Pennington, Frankie)
Pontiac (Torres, Bryan)
Badbadbobby (Martinez, Francisco)
Noneedtoworry (Rivera, Luis)

Fractional Times: 23.06 46.88 1:13.08 1:41.11

Split Times:

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner:

(23:82) (26:20) (28:03) (4:20)

Breeder: La Biznaga
Owner: Maria Marquez
Trainer: Polanco, Juan

2 Claimed Horse(s): Guaio

Voided Claims:

Claiming Prices:

Preach It Warrior

Zoppi Fischbein(Vet)

Wgt MIE PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4
122 L 11 7 gl ghead 172
122 Lbf 4 4 3 3 1Head
119 Lb 2 1 112 1tz g2
122 Lbf 5 10 73 78 72
125 Lb 8 5 o8 9l2 o8
122 L 6 8 10° 10° 1012
122 Lb 12 6° 6* gl/2
119 Lb 33 2112 2172 30
115 Lb 9 6 4t gHead 44
122 Lbf 7 9 stz g2 52
122 L 10 11 11 11 11

Final Time: 1:45.31

New Trainer: Josue Arce
New Trainer: Ernesto Padilla-PreciadoNew Owner: Ernesto Padilla-Preciado

New Owner: Trending Stable

Fin

21/2
32 3/4
41 3/4
54 /4
61/2
71/2
8Neck
99 1/4
104 3/4

11

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

2.10*
9.40
3.50

15.40

12.90

75.70
4.40
4.60

50.50

28.90

74.80

13 - Nixon Joy (ARG): $7,500; 6 - Darvesh: $7,500; 3 - Preach It Warrior: $7,500; 7 - Zoppi Fischbein: $7,500; 10 - Just
Be Honest: $7,500; 8 - Liberty Runner: $7,500; 2 - Guaio: $7,500; 5 - Coach Knight: $7,500; 11 - Pontiac: $7,500; 9 -
Badbadbobby: $7,500; 12 - Noneedtoworry: $7,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Mendelsfly (Veterinarian), Vin Santo (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $107,475

Comments

far back, late rush
stalked, led, hung
clear, hooked, gamely
narrowed gap,no threat
passed fading rivals
caught stopping rivals
steadied top lane
prompted pace, empty
well placed, faded
stopped abruptly
trailed throughout

Nixon Joy (ARG), Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Fortify out of =Stormy Nimble (ARG), by Bernstein. Foaled Sep 26, 2017 in Argentina.

Pool Carryover

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
13 Nixon Joy (ARG) 6.20 3.80 2.80 $2.00 Exacta 13-6 54.80 88,285
6 Darvesh 8.00 4.60  $0.50 Trifecta 13-6-3 85.90 52,173
3 Preach It Warrior 4.00  $0.10 Superfecta 13-6-3-7 92.85 35,332
$1.00 Pick 3 2-6-13 (3 correct) 634.20 22,839
$0.50 Pick 4 4-2-6-1/4/13 (4 correct) 716.50 56,372
$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot ~ 1/10-4-2-6-1/4/13 (5 3,656.90 67,607
correct)
$2.00 Daily Double 6-13 187.80 29,284
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
13 Nixon Joy (ARG) 7 gls12  gl9 61 34 14
6 Darvesh 4 3t 3? qfead  qHead 54
3 Preach It Warrior 1 1172 11172 oHead oHead 3412
7 Zoppi Fischbein 10 72z 418 74z g 47 U4
10 Just Be Honest 5 gléliz  glolia  gl7 513 5°
8  Liberty Runner 8 102412 Q31 U4 125 gl612  £131/4
2 Guaio 2 67 112 62 glé12  gls12  ;133/4
5  Coach Knight 3 212 2 g2 6 gl 1/4
11 Pontiac 6 45 47 48 7i412 - glal
9  Badbadbobby 9 56 57 512 102112 123304
12 Noneedtoworry 11 112912 93614 1437 112812 4428102

Trainers:

Solis, Jacinto; 11 - Smylie, Timothy; 9 - Aro, Michael; 12 - Whylie, Herold

Owners:

Railsplitters Farm; 5 - Yo Berbs; 11 - Wind N Leaves Farm, Inc.; 9 -Maria Luisa Rodriguez; 12 - Emerald Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
NIXON JOY (ARG) far behind early, advanced outside and closed with a rush and pulled away. DARVESH stalked leaders outside, led at the quarter pole

124,849

13 - Polanco, Juan; 6 - Perez, Ruperto; 3 - Kulp, Brandon; 7 - Wyner, Harold; 10 - Ramirez, Silvino; 8 - Leung, Carlos; 2 - Flores-Coba, Felix; 5 -

13 -Maria Marquez; 6 - Serranos Racing Stable; 3 - Warrior's Reward LLC; 7 - Hillary Racing Stable; 10 - PTJ Stable; 8 -Carlos A. Leung; 2 -


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PRX&CY=USA&DATE=10/06/2025&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PRX&CY=USA&DATE=10/06/2025&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

then hung in the stretch but held the place. PREACH IT WARRIOR hustled to the front, was collared after half mile then continued willingly. ZOPPI
FISCHBEIN lacked speed then narrowed gap without menacing. JUST BE HONEST lacked speed then passed rivals without menacing. LIBERTY
RUNNER dropped far back then caught stopping rivals. GUAIO steadied inside at the top of stretch and lacked response. COACH KNIGHT prompted pace
outside then began tiring on the final turn. PONTIAC chased behind dueling pacesetters and faltered. BADBADBOBBY raced off the pace then stopped
abruptly. NONEEDTOWORRY dropped back at the start and trailed throughout.

[EMEDenotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred
Track Attendance: 0 Handle: $38,293

Off Track Wagering Handle: $1,895,799

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

