PARX RACING - October 6, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS OR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since September 6

Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (C) Claiming Price: \$7,500

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$2,460 State Bred

Plus: \$924 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$24,384

Value of Race: \$24,384 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$3,234, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$410, 7th \$410, 8th \$410, 9th \$410, 10th

\$410, 11th \$410 **Weather:** Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/	E F	P	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Sep25 ² PRX ²	13	Nixon Joy (ARG) (Rangel, Joezer)	122 L		11	7	8 ¹	8 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	3 ⁷	14	2.10*	far back, late rush
15Sep25	6	Darvesh (Ocasio, Luis)	122 Lb	f	4	4	3 ⁴	3 ⁵	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	9.40	stalked, led, hung
8Sep25 ³ PID ⁵	3	Preach It Warrior (Rodriguez, Angel) WACERTIFED	119 Lb		2	1	1.1/2	1 1 1/2	2 ²	24	$3^{2 \ 3/4}$	3.50	clear, hooked, gamely
22Sep25 ² PRX ⁴	7	Zoppi Fischbein (Bowman, Adam)	122 Lt	f	5	10	7 ³	7 ⁶	7 ²	4 ²	4 ^{1 3/4}	15.40	narrowed gap,no threat
16Sep25 ⁵ PRX ¹	10	Just Be Honest (Correa, Julio)	125 Lt		8	5	9 ⁸	9 ¹²	9 ⁸	5 ¹	5 ^{4 1/4}	12.90	passed fading rivals
25Aug25 9PRX4	8	Liberty Runner (Aguilar, Jean)	122 L		6	8	10 ⁵	10 ⁵	10 ¹²	9 ⁵	6 ^{1/2}	75.70	caught stopping rivals
16Sep25 ¹ PRX ⁵	2	Guaio (Gonzalez, Melvis)	122 L b		1	2	6 ⁵	6 ⁴	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	4.40	steadied top lane
16Sep25 ⁵ PRX ²	5	Coach Knight (Pennington, Frankie)	119 Lb		3	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3^{6}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Neck}	4.60	prompted pace, empty
16Sep25 ³ PRX ⁴	11	Pontiac (Torres, Bryan)	115 Lb		9	6	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	7 ¹	9 ^{9 1/4}	50.50	well placed, faded
25Aug25 ⁴ PRX ¹	9	Badbadbobby (Martinez, Francisco)	122 Lt	f	7	9	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	5 ²	10 ⁷	10 ^{4 3/4}	28.90	stopped abruptly
22Sep25 ² PRX ⁶	12	Noneedtoworry (Rivera, Luis)	122 L		10	11	11	11	11	11	11	74.80	trailed throughout

Fractional Times: 23.06 46.88 1:13.08 1:41.11 Final Time: 1:45.31

Split Times: (23:82) (26:20) (28:03) (4:20)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Nixon Joy (ARG), Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Fortify out of =Stormy Nimble (ARG), by Bernstein. Foaled Sep 26, 2017 in Argentina.

Breeder: La Biznaga Owner: Maria Marquez Trainer: Polanco, Juan

2 Claimed Horse(s): Guaio New Trainer: Josue Arce New Owner: Trending Stable

Preach It Warrior New Trainer: Ernesto Padilla-PreciadoNew Owner: Ernesto Padilla-Preciado

Voided Claims: Zoppi Fischbein(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 13 - Nixon Joy (ARG): \$7,500; 6 - Darvesh: \$7,500; 3 - Preach It Warrior: \$7,500; 7 - Zoppi Fischbein: \$7,500; 10 - Just

Be Honest: \$7,500; 8 - Liberty Runner: \$7,500; 2 - Guaio: \$7,500; 5 - Coach Knight: \$7,500; 11 - Pontiac: \$7,500; 9 -

Badbadbobby: \$7,500; 12 - Noneedtoworry: \$7,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Mendelsfly (Veterinarian), Vin Santo (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$107,475

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
13	Nixon Joy (ARG)	6.20	3.80	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	13-6	54.80	88,285	•
6	Darvesh		8.00	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	13-6-3	85.90	52,173	
3	Preach It Warrior			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	13-6-3-7	92.85	35,332	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-6-13 (3 correct)	634.20	22,839	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-2-6-1/4/13 (4 correct)	716.50	56,372	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	1/10-4-2-6-1/4/13 (5	3,656.90	67,607	124,849
						correct)			
					\$2 00 Daily Double	6-13	187 80	29 284	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
13	Nixon Joy (ARG)	7	8 ^{15 1/2}	8 ¹⁹	6 ¹⁴	3 ⁴	1 ⁴
6	Darvesh	4	3 ¹	3 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2^4
3	Preach It Warrior	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{4 1/2}
7	Zoppi Fischbein	10	7 ^{12 1/2}	7 ¹³	7 ^{14 1/2}	4 ¹¹	4 ^{7 1/4}
10	Just Be Honest	5	9 ^{16 1/2}	9 ^{19 1/4}	9 ¹⁷	5 ¹³	5 ⁹
8	Liberty Runner	8	10 ^{24 1/2}	10 ^{31 1/4}	10 ²⁵	9 ¹⁶ 1/2	6 ^{13 1/4}
2	Guaio	2	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ⁹	8 ^{16 1/2}	8 ^{15 1/2}	7 ^{13 3/4}
5	Coach Knight	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	6 ¹⁴	8 ^{14 1/4}
11	Pontiac	6	4 ⁵	4 ⁷	4 ⁸	7 ^{14 1/2}	9 ^{14 1/2}
9	Badbadbobby	9	5 ⁶	5 ⁷	5 ¹²	10 ^{21 1/2}	10 ^{23 3/4}
12	Noneedtoworry	11	11 ^{29 1/2}	11 ^{36 1/4}	11 ³⁷	11 ^{28 1/2}	11 ^{28 1/2}

Trainers: 13 - Polanco, Juan; 6 - Perez, Ruperto; 3 - Kulp, Brandon; 7 - Wyner, Harold; 10 - Ramirez, Silvino; 8 - Leung, Carlos; 2 - Flores-Coba, Felix; 5 -

Solis, Jacinto; 11 - Smylie, Timothy; 9 - Aro, Michael; 12 - Whylie, Herold

Owners: 13 -Maria Marquez; 6 - Serranos Racing Stable; 3 - Warrior's Reward LLC; 7 - Hillary Racing Stable; 10 - PTJ Stable; 8 -Carlos A. Leung; 2 -

Railsplitters Farm; 5 - Yo Berbs; 11 - Wind N Leaves Farm, Inc.; 9 -Maria Luisa Rodriguez; 12 - Emerald Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

then hung in the stretch but held the place. PREACH IT WARRIOR hustled to the front, was collared after half mile then continued willingly. ZOPPI FISCHBEIN lacked speed then narrowed gap without menacing. JUST BE HONEST lacked speed then passed rivals without menacing. LIBERTY RUNNER dropped far back then caught stopping rivals. GUAIO steadied inside at the top of stretch and lacked response. COACH KNIGHT prompted pace outside then began tiring on the final turn. PONTIAC chased behind dueling pacesetters and faltered. BADBADBOBBY raced off the pace then stopped abruptly. NONEEDTOWORRY dropped back at the start and trailed throughout.

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Track Attendance: 0 Handle: \$38,293 Off Track Wagering Handle: \$1,895,799

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.